for early payment discounts on merchandise purchases and determined it should recognize these discounts initially as
a reduction of inventory cost and then as a reduction to cost of sales when the related inventory is sold in accordance
with Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 02-16, “Accounting by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Certain
Consideration Received from a Vendor.” The Company previously recognized early payment discounts as a financing
component of merchandise purchases by reducing cost of sales when the related product was purchased. Prior period
financial statements have been restated for the timing of recognition of early payment discounts. The restatement for
the timing of recognition of early payment discounts did not affect total operating, investing or financing cash flows.

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of
October 28, 2005, as well as the related effects on the Company’s consolidated statements of earnings for the three and
nine month periods ended October 28, 2005.

6

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 10-Q

11

Consolidated Balance Sheet
October 28, October 28,

2005 2005

(In Millions)
As Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Merchandise inventory -
net $ 6,499 $ (70) $ 6,429
Deferred income taxes -
net 76 28 104
Total current assets 9,084 (42) 9,042
Total assets $ 24,995 $ (42) $ 24,953
Retained earnings 11,586 (42) 11,544
Total shareholders'
equity 13,601 (42) 13,559
Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $ 24,995 $ (42) $ 24,953

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
October 28, October 28,

Three Months
Ended 2005 2005
(In Millions, Except
Per Share Data)

As Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Cost of sales $ 7,008 $ 4 $ 7,012
Gross margin 3,584 (4) 3,580
Pre-tax earnings 1,055 (4) 1,051
Income tax provision 406 (1) 405
Net earnings $ 649 $ (3) $ 646

Basic earnings per
share $ 0.42 $ (0.01) $ 0.41
Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.41 $ (0.01) $ 0.40

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
October 28, October 28,

Nine Months Ended 2005 2005

(In Millions, Except
Per Share Data)

As
Previously
Reported(1) Adjustments As Restated

Cost of sales $ 21,422 $ 8 $ 21,430
Gross margin 11,013 (8) 11,005
Pre-tax earnings 3,377 (8) 3,369
Income tax provision 1,300 (3) 1,297
Net earnings $ 2,077 $ (5) $ 2,072

Basic earnings per
share $ 1.34 $ - $ 1.34

$ 1.30 $ (0.01) $ 1.29

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

Diluted earnings per
share

(1) Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to current classifications. Refer to Note 1 of the notes to
consolidated financial statements (unaudited).

7

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 10-Q

13

Note 3: Earnings Per Share - Basic earnings per share (EPS) excludes dilution and is computed by dividing the
applicable net earnings by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted
earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted-average shares of common stock as adjusted for the potential